# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Autoimmune, Inc.		06/30/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bronson Nutritionals, Inc.
Street Address:	70 Comerce Drive
City:	Hauppague
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11783
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW YORK

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1922817	COLLORAL

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (310)943-0430

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

3109799966 Phone: Email: jhgeller@aol.com

Correspondent Name: Jay

Address Line 1: 12100 Wilshire BL., Suite 500 Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90025 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jay H. Geller
Signature:	/jhgeller/
Date:	09/09/2010

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=BronsonTrademarkAssignment#page1.tif

**TRADEMARK** 900171247 REEL: 004275 FRAME: 0525

source=BronsonTrademarkAssignment#page2.tif source=BronsonTrademarkAssignment#page3.tif

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT, dated as of June 30, 2010, is executed and delivered by and between AutoImmune Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "AutoImmune"), and Bronson Nutritionals, LLC (formerly Bronson Laboratories, LLC), a New York limited liability company (the "Assignee"). All capitalized terms used in this Assignment and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Asset Purchase Agreement.

WHEREAS, AutoImmune, Colloral LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Colloral," and, together with AutoImmune, the "Assignor"), and the Assignee have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "Asset Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Assignor owns the trademark listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (the "Assigned Mark");

WHEREAS, the Asset Purchase Agreement contemplates that the Assignor will assign the Assigned Mark to the Assignee, and the Assignee desires to, together with its successors and assigns, acquire the right, title and interest in and the benefits and privileges of, the Assigned Mark; and

WHEREAS, on the date hereof, Colloral was merged with and into AutoImmune, with AutoImmune being the surviving entity in such merger.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, AutoImmune, for itself and as successor by merger to Colloral, hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assigns, conveys, transfers and delivers to the Assignee all of AutoImmune's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Mark, together with the goodwill associated therewith, the right, if any, to secure all renewals and extensions thereof in all countries, and the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due, accrued, arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of, or damage or injury to the Assigned Mark or the accompanying goodwill.
- 2. Agrees that, upon the Assignee's reasonable request it will furnish all necessary documentation reasonably available to AutoImmune relating to or supporting chain of title, sign all appropriate papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all rightful acts which may be reasonably necessary for vesting title to, and effecting the transfer and recording of, the Assigned Mark in the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

This assignment is given with, and only with, the representations and warranties set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, and all other warranties, express or implied, are hereby disclaimed.

AutoImmune and is duly authorized	ne undersigned certifies that the undersigned is an officer of by AutoImmune to execute this Trademark Assignment on idemark Assignment as an instrument under seal as of this	
] ]	AUTOIMMUNE INC.  By: Art C Bushov  Name: Robert C. Bishop, Ph.D.  Title: Chairman and Chief Executive Officer	
the Assignee and is duly authorized l	te undersigned certifies that the undersigned is an officer of by the Assignee to execute this Trademark Assignment on demark Assignment as an instrument under seal as of this	
1	BRONSON NUTRITIONALS, LLC	
1	By: Name: Saiful Kibria Title: Manager	
1931928,1		
		:
Sched	fule 1 to Trademark Assignment	
	Assigned Mark	

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,922,817 issued September 26, 1995 for COLLORAL

1931928.1

# Schedule 1 to Trademark Assignment

# **Assigned Mark**

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,922,817 issued September 26, 1995 for COLLORAL

1931928.1

RECORDED: 09/09/2010

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned certifies that the undersigned is an officer of Autolimmune and is duly authorized by Autolimmune to execute this Trademark Assignment on its behalf, and has executed this Trademark Assignment as an instrument under seal as of this \_\_\_ day of June 2010.

### AUTOIMMUNE INC.

Name: Robert C. Bishop, Ph.D. Title: Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned certifies that the undersigned is an officer of the Assignee and is duly authorized by the Assignee to execute this Trademark Assignment on its behalf, and has executed this Tradernack Assignment as an instrument under seal as of this \_30 th day of June 2010.

BRONSON NUTRITIONALS, LLC

Name: Saiful Kabria

Title: Manager